

MONROE COUNTY

Intergovernmental Relations Committee

June 27, 2022 5:30 PM

AGENDA

- A. <u>ROLL CALL</u>
- B. <u>PUBLIC FORUM</u>
- C. <u>APPROVAL OF MINUTES</u>

May 23, 2022

D. <u>NEW BUSINESS</u>

22-0221

Authorize an Intermunicipal Agreement with Ontario County for the Monroe County Jail to Accept and Maintain Custody of Inmates from the Ontario County Jail -County Executive Adam J. Bello

- E. OTHER MATTERS
- F. <u>ADJOURNMENT</u>

The next meeting of the Intergovernmental Relations Committee will be held on July 25, 2022 at 5:30P.M.



ATTACHMENTS:

Description File Name

D May 23, 05.23.22_IGR_Draft_Minutes.pdf

Summary of Minutes INTERGOVERNMENTAL RELATIONS COMMITTEE May 23, 2022

5:30 p.m.

Chairman Hebert called the meeting to order at 6:19 p.m.

| MEMBERS PRESENT: | George Hebert (Chair), Tracy DiFlorio (Vice Chairwoman), Kathleen A. Taylor, Dave Long (RMM), Maria Vecchio |
|---|--|
| OTHER LEGISLATORS PRESENT: | Frank Allkofer, Rachael Barnhart, Howard Maffucci, Steve Brew, John Baynes, Sean Delehanty, Ricky Frazier, Sue Hughes-Smith, Mercedes Vasquez Simmons |
| ADMINISTRATION PRESENT: | Jeff McCann (Deputy County Executive), Don Crumb (Law), John Bringewatt (County Attorney), Robert Franklin (CFO), Laura Smith (Law Department), Ana Liss (Planning Director) |
| PUBLIC FORUM: | There were no speakers. |
| <u>PRESENTATION:</u> | 2023-2028 Capital Improvement Program Pat Gooch, Senior Planner, Monroe County Planning & Development Department As it pertains to the Intergovernmental Relations Committee |
| <u>APPROVAL OF MINUTES</u> : | The minutes of April 25, 2022 meeting were approved as submitted. |
| <u>NEW BUSINESS</u> : | |
| 22-0161- <u>Adopt 2023-202</u> | 8 Capital Improvement Program – County Executive Adam J. Bello |
| <u>MOVED</u> by Legislator DiFlorio, <u>SECONDED</u> by Legislator Taylor. <u>ADOPTED:</u> 5-0 | |
| | nunicipal Agreement with the City of Rochester for the County to Supply Chilled ty's Air Conditioning System at the Blue Cross Arena– County Executive Adam J. |
| | |

<u>MOVED</u> by Legislator Taylor, <u>SECONDED</u> by Legislator DiFlorio. <u>ADOPTED</u>: 5-0

22-0185-Authorize an Intermunicipal Agreement with the City of Rochester to Accept Pass through Funding
From the United States Department of Justice for the 2021 Edward Byrne Memorial Justice
Assistance Grant Program– County Executive Adam J. Bello

<u>MOVED</u> by Legislator DiFlorio, <u>SECONDED</u> by Legislator Taylor. <u>ADOPTED</u>: 5-0

OTHER MATTERS:

ADJOURNMENT:

There being no other matters, Chairman Hebert adjourned the meeting at 6:25 p.m.

The next Intergovernmental Relations Committee meeting is scheduled on Monday, June 27, 2022 at 5:30 P.M.

Respectfully submitted,

Ian Watkins 2nd Assistant Deputy Clerk of the Legislature



ATTACHMENTS: Description File Name Referral R22-0221.pdf



Office of the County Executive

Monroe County, New York

OFFICIAL FILE COPY

Not to be removed from the Office of the Legislature Of

> Monroe County Committee Assignment

NTRGOV REL

DIDLIC SAFETY

WAVE & MEANS

-L

No. 220221

Adam J. Bello County Executive

June 22, 2022

To The Honorable Monroe County Legislature 407 County Office Building Rochester, New York 14614

Authorize an Intermunicipal Agreement with Ontario County for the Monroe County Jail to Accept and Maintain Custody of Inmates from the Ontario County Jail

Honorable Legislators:

Subject:

This matter is being referred to Your Honorable Body at the request of Sheriff Todd K. Baxter.

I recommend that Your Honorable Body authorize an intermunicipal agreement with Ontario County for the Monroe County Jail to accept and maintain custody of Ontario County inmates at a daily rate of \$122.13 per inmate for the period of June 20, 2022 through June 19, 2023.

The Ontario County Sheriff's Office is currently experiencing an acute shortage of qualified staff necessary to safeguard inmates in its jail facility. The Monroe County Sheriff's Office has sufficient staff and space to safely and effectively retain inmates during this temporary period.

The specific legislative action required is to authorize the County Executive, or his designee, to execute an intermunicipal agreement, and any amendments thereto, with Ontario County for Monroe County to accept and maintain custody of Ontario County inmates at a daily rate of \$122.13 per inmate for the period of June 20, 2022 through June 19, 2023.

This is a Type II Action pursuant to 6 NYCRR §617.5(c)(26) ("routine or continuing agency administration and management, not including new programs or major reordering of priorities that may affect the environment") and is not subject to further review under the State Environmental Quality Review Act.

This contract is revenue generating and no net County support is required in the current Monroe County budget.

I recommend that this matter be referred to the appropriate committee(s) for favorable action by Your Honorable Body.

Adam J. Bello Monroe County Executive

110 County Office Building • 39 West Main Street • Rochester, New York 14614 (585) 753-1000 • fax: (585) 753-1014 • www.monroecounty.gov • e-mail: countyexecutive@monroecounty.gov Monroe County Legislature - June 27, 2022